Total Capitalization (GAAP) - (d) + (f)   23,619   21,327   19,597

Total Capitalization (Non-GAAP) - (d) + (g)   21,532   20,009   18,721

Average Total Capitalization (Non-GAAP)* - (h)   20,771   19,365   17,878

Return on Capital Employed (ROCE)
GAAP Net Income - [(a) + (b)] / (h)   14.7 %  12.1 %  4.0 %

Return on Equity (ROE)
GAAP Net Income - (b) / (e)   17.6 %  15.3 %  4.4 %

* Average for the current and immediately preceding year

Revenues, Costs and Margins Per Barrel of Oil Equivalent

In millions of USD, except Boe and per Boe amounts (Unaudited)

EOG believes this presentation may be useful to investors who follow the practice of some industry analysts who review certain components and/or groups of
components of revenues, costs and/or margin per barrel of oil equivalent (Boe). Certain of these components are adjusted for non-recurring and certain other
items, as further discussed below.

EOG management uses this information for purposes of comparing its financial performance with the financial performance of other companies in the industry.

 3Q 2021  2Q 2021  1Q 2021  4Q 2020  3Q 2020

Volume - Million Barrels of Oil Equivalent - (a) 77.7   75.3   70.1   73.7   65.9

Total Operating Revenues and Other (b) 4,765   4,139   3,694   2,965   2,246
Total Operating Expenses (c) 3,294   2,968   2,762   2,477   2,249
Operating Income (Loss) (d) 1,471   1,171   932   488   (3)

Wellhead Revenues

Crude Oil and Condensate 2,929   2,699   2,251   1,711   1,395

Natural Gas Liquids 548   367   314   229   185
Natural Gas 568   404   625   302   184

Total Wellhead Revenues - (e) 4,045   3,470   3,190   2,242   1,764

Operating Costs
Lease and Well 270   270   270   261   227
Transportation Costs 219   214   202   195   180
Gathering and Processing Costs 145   128   139   119   115
General and Administrative 142   120   110   113   125
Taxes Other Than Income 277   239   215   114   126
Interest Expense, Net 48   45   47   53   53

Total Operating Cost (excluding DD&A and Total Exploration
   Costs) (f) 1,101   1,016   983   855   826

Depreciation, Depletion and Amortization (DD&A) 927   914   900   870   823

Total Operating Cost (excluding Total Exploration Costs) - (g) 2,028   1,930   1,883   1,725   1,649

Exploration Costs 44   35   33   41   38
Dry Hole Costs 4   13   11   —   13
Impairments 82   44   44   143   79
Total Exploration Costs (GAAP) 130   92   88   184   130

Less:  Certain Impairments (1) (13)   (1)   (1)   (86)   (27)
Total Exploration Costs (Non-GAAP) 117   91   87   98   103

Total Operating Cost (including Total Exploration Costs
   (GAAP)) - (h) 2,158   2,022   1,971   1,909   1,779
Total Operating Cost (including Total Exploration Costs
   (Non-GAAP)) - (i) 2,145   2,021   1,970   1,823   1,752

Total Wellhead Revenues less Total Operating Cost
   (including Total Exploration Costs (GAAP)) 1,887   1,448   1,219   333   (15)
Total Wellhead Revenues less Total Operating Cost
   (including Total Exploration Costs (Non-GAAP)) 1,900   1,449   1,220   419   12

Revenues, Costs and Margins Per Barrel of Oil Equivalent (Continued)
In millions of USD, except Boe and per Boe amounts (Unaudited)

 3Q 2021  2Q 2021  1Q 2021  4Q 2020  3Q 2020

Per Barrel of Oil Equivalent (Boe) Calculations (GAAP)

Composite Average Operating Revenues and Other per Boe
   - (b) / (a) 61.33   54.97   52.70   40.23   34.08
Composite Average Operating Expenses per Boe - (c) / (a) 42.40   39.42   39.40   33.61   34.13
Composite Average Operating Income (Loss) per Boe
   - (d) / (a) 18.93   15.55   13.30   6.62   (0.05)

Composite Average Wellhead Revenue per Boe - (e) / (a) 52.07   46.07   45.49   30.39   26.77

Total Operating Cost per Boe (excluding DD&A and Total
   Exploration Costs) -   (f) / (a) 14.19   13.48   14.02   11.60   12.56

Composite Average Margin per Boe (excluding DD&A and
   Total Exploration Costs) - [(e) / (a) - (f) / (a)] 37.88   32.59   31.47   18.79   14.21

Total Operating Cost per Boe (excluding Total Exploration
   Costs) - (g) / (a) 26.12   25.61   26.86   23.41   25.05

Composite Average Margin per Boe (excluding Total
   Exploration Costs) - [(e) / (a) - (g) / (a)] 25.95   20.46   18.63   6.98   1.72

Total Operating Cost per Boe (including Total Exploration
   Costs) - (h) / (a) 27.79   26.85   28.12   25.90   27.00

Composite Average Margin per Boe (including Total
   Exploration Costs) - [(e) / (a) - (h) / (a)] 24.28   19.22   17.37   4.49   (0.23)

Per Barrel of Oil Equivalent (Boe) Calculations (Non-GAAP)

Total Operating Cost per Boe (including Total Exploration
   Costs) - (i) / (a) 27.62   26.85   28.11   24.72   26.62

Composite Average Margin per Boe (including Total
   Exploration Costs) - [(e) / (a) - (i) / (a)] 24.45   19.25   17.38   5.67   0.15

(1) In general, EOG excludes impairments which are (i) attributable to declines in commodity prices, (ii) related to sales of certain oil and gas properties or (iii)

the result of certain other events or decisions (e.g., a periodic review of EOG's oil and gas properties or other assets). EOG believes excluding these
impairments from total exploration costs is appropriate and provides useful information to investors, as such impairments were caused by factors outside of
EOG's control (versus, for example, impairments that are due to EOG's proved oil and gas properties not being as productive as it originally estimated).